Toyota shall submit data on its indirect auto lending portfolio to the DOJ 

10 and the Fair Lending Director, at their request, no less often than semiannually for 

11 analysis and monitoring. 

12 Option Two: 

13 d. Toyota will limit Dealer Discretion in setting the contract rate to one 

14 hundred and twenty-five (125) basis points for retail installment contracts with terms of 

15 sixty ( 60) months or less, and one hundred (I 00) basis points for retail installment 

16 contracts with terms greater than sixty (60) months. Toyota is not precluded from 

17 including in its compensation policies an additional nondiscretionary component of

[...]

Compliance Oversight Committee's Charter, the Committee shall meet at least four 

times a year, and shall maintain minutes of its meetings. 

VII. MONETARY PROVISIONS 

A. Settlement Fund 

7. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, Toyota shall deposit into an 

interest-bearing escrow account nineteen million nine hundred thousand dollars 

($19,900,000), for the purpose of providing redress to Affected Consumers who were 

overcharged during the Relevant Period as required by this Section. Toyota shall 

provide written verification of the deposit to the DOJ and the Bureau within five (5) 

business days of depositing the funds described in this paragraph.

[...]

8 pursuant to paragraph 2, Toyota shall deposit an additional amount of up to two million 

9 dollars ($2,000,000) into the Settlement Fund, in an amount set by the DOJ and the Fair 

10 Lending Director, such that the total amount of redress for Affected Consumers is up to 

11 twenty-one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($21,900,000). The determination of 

12 the DOJ and the Fair Lending Director shall be based on a portfolio-wide analysis of 

13 retail installment contract pricing data for disparities on a prohibited basis resulting from 

14 Toyota's dealer compensation policy from the period from the Effective Date to the date